(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock code: 288)

## REMINDER LETTER

26 February 2025

Dear registered shareholder(s),

## REMINDER LETTER REGARDING THE UPDATED ARRANGEMENT OF ELECTRONIC DISSEMINATION OF CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS

Pursuant to Rule 2.07 of the Rules Governing The Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules") under the expansion of paperless listing regime and electronic dissemination of corporate communications that came into effect on 31 December 2023, WH Group Limited (the "Company") is writing to remind you that the Company has adopted electronic dissemination of corporate communications (the "Corporate Communications"), which mean any documents issued or to be issued by the Company for the information or action of holders of any of its securities, including but not limited to (a) the directors' report, its annual accounts together with a copy of the auditors' report and, where applicable, its summary financial report; (b) the interim report and, where applicable, its summary interim report; (c) a notice of meeting; (d) a listing document; (e) a circular and (f) a proxy form.

Please note that both the English and Chinese versions of all future Corporate Communications will be available electronically on the website of the Company at www.wh-group.com and the HKEXnews' website at www.hkexnews.hk, in place of printed copies.

Under the Listing Rules and the third amended and restated memorandum and articles of association, the Company is no longer required to notify shareholders of the publication of Corporate Communications. The Company will only send email notifications regarding the publication of Corporate Communications to shareholders who have provided a functional email address. You are also encouraged to subscribe for the News Alerts service on the HKEXnews' website at <a href="https://www.hkex.com.hk/eng/invest/user/login\_e.aspx">www.hkex.com.hk/eng/invest/user/login\_e.aspx</a> to receive notifications when the Company publishes its Corporate Communications.

## **SOLICITATION OF ELECTRONIC CONTACT DETAILS**

Notwithstanding the above, please note that actionable corporate communications as defined under the Listing Rules (the "Actionable Corporate Communications") will be sent to you individually in printed form or through email in accordance with your indicated preference, in addition to being made available electronically on the Company's website and the HKEXnews' website. To ensure timely receipt of the latest Actionable Corporate Communications, the Company recommends you provide your email address by scanning your personalized QR code printed on the enclosed reply form (the "Reply Form"). Alternatively, you may sign and return the Reply Form to the Company's Hong Kong share registrar (the "Branch Share Registrar"), Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong or by email to <a href="mailto:whgroup.ecom@computershare.com.hk">whgroup.ecom@computershare.com.hk</a>.

If the Company does not receive a functional email address in your reply, until such time that the functional email address is provided to the Branch Share Registrar, you may (i) be unable to receive any notifications regarding the publication of Corporate Communications; (ii) need to proactively check the Company's website and the HKEXnews' website to keep up with the publication of Corporate Communications; and (iii) the Company will send the Actionable Corporate Communications in printed form in the future.

If you want to receive future Corporate Communications in printed form, please complete the Reply Form and return it to the Branch Share Registrar or send an email to <a href="mailto:whgroup.ecom@computershare.com.hk">whgroup.ecom@computershare.com.hk</a> specifying your name, address and request to receive future Corporate Communications in printed form. Such instruction will remain valid until the instruction has been revoked or superseded or until 30 June of the following year (whichever is earlier).

Should you have any queries relating to this letter, please contact the Branch Share Registrar at (852) 2862 8688 during business hours from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time), Mondays to Fridays, excluding Hong Kong public holidays.

By Order of the Board of WH Group Limited Wan Long Chairman

	R	EPLY FORM 回修	<del></del>
To: WH Group Limited ("Company")  c/o Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong		致:	萬洲國際有限公司 (「公司」) 經香港中央證券登記有限公司 香港灣仔皇后大道東 183 號 合和中心 17M 樓
Option 1:	X ONE of the following options) (請僅從下列 Provide email address for receipt of future Act via electronic dissemination by scanning person	ionable Corporate Communicat nalized QR code	Personanzed QR Code 导屬一雜蝴
選項 1:	掃瞄專屬二維碼提供電子郵件地址,以接收公 Returning this Reply Form is NOT required if che 如選擇選項 1,則無須交回本回條。		J.双鱼和 v
Option 2: 選項 2:	書面提供電子郵件地址,以接收公司通過電子	方式發佈的未來公司通訊*	ommunications* of the Company via electronic dissemination
	Name of securities holder(s) 證券持有人姓名:	Name of	the listed company 上市公司名稱:
		WH Gro	oup Limited 萬洲國際有限公司
Email address <sup>(Notes 3, 4)</sup> 電郵地址 <sup>(開佐3・4)</sup>			
Option 3: 選項 3:	this instruction is valid until 30 June of the foll	lowing year. (Note 5) (Please marl	able Corporate Communications) in printed copy and noted tha k "✔" in one of the below boxes if applicable) 本指示有效期至翌年六月三十日為止。 <sup>《##3</sup> (如適用,請在以 <sup>~</sup>
	Printed English version 英文印刷本	Printed Chinese Version 中文印刷本	Printed English and Chinese versions 英文及中文版本
Signature: <sup>(Note 1)</sup> 答名:		Contact number: 聯絡電話號碼:	Date: 日期:

PERSONAL INFORMATION COLLECTION STATEMENT 收集個人資料整明

的條文查閱及/或修改 閣下的個人資料。任何相關查閱及/或修改個人資料之要求均須以書面方式透過以下途徑提出:

By mail to 鄭寄至: Personal Data Privacy Officer 個人資料私廳主任
Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited 香港中央證券登記有限公司
17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong 香港灣仔皇后大道東 183 號合和中心 17M 樓

By email to 電郵至: <u>PrivacyOfficer@computershare.com.hk</u>

**><--**

Corporate Communication(s) means any document(s) issued or to be issued by the Company for the information or action of holders of any of its securities, including but not limited to (a) the directors' report, its annual financial statements together with a copy of the auditor's report and, where applicable, its summary interim report; (c) a notice of meeting; (d) a listing document; (e) a circular; and (f) a proxy form. Actionable Corporate Communication refers to any corporate communication that seek instructions from the shareholders of the Company on how they wish to exercise their rights and or make elections as shareholders of the Company. ② 可邀请用选本公司刊授支票件子刊授总代册关于问题会计算人会照或误报行酬的任何文件。包括包工程则注入基本自由人表生的工程的。 《可邀请用选择自己表现》(3)是基本自然中,这种表生自己表现的证明,我们就是有一个专家的证明。 "我们,中国预要报告:(c) 曾藏道告:(d) 上市文件:(e) 通函:及们代表委任書。可供採取行動的公司通訊指任何涉及要求股東指示其權如何行使其有關股東的權利或作出選擇的公司通訊。

MAILING LABEL 郵寄標籤

Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited 香港中央證券登記有限公司 Freepost No. 簡便回郵號碼 37 Hong Kong 香港